Resolution No. 576-2021

By Council Member Polensek

<u>AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION</u> Objecting to the renewal of a D1, D3 and D3A Liquor Permit at 770 East 185th Street, 1st floor.

FOR ADOPTION July 14, 2021

WHEREAS, the uniform date for renewal of liquor permits in the State of Ohio is October 1st; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4303.271 of the Revised Code, the legislative authority of a municipal corporation may object to the renewal of a permit based upon legal grounds as set forth in division (A) of Revised Code Section 4303.292; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is unfit to continue to engage in the liquor permit business in that he has operated his liquor permit business in a manner that demonstrates a disregard for the laws, regulations or local ordinances of the state, and that this objection is based on other legal grounds as set forth in Revised Code Section 4303.292; and

WHEREAS, this resolution constitutes an emergency measure providing for the immediate preservation of the public peace, prosperity, safety and welfare pursuant to Section 4303.271 of the Ohio Revised Code, objections to renewal of liquor permits shall be made no later than thirty days prior to the expiration date of the permit; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That Council does hereby record its objection to the renewal of a D1, D3 and D3A Liquor Permit, Permit No. 83417770005 owned by So Flyy, LLC, DBA Truth Seafood 7, 770 East 185th Street, 1st floor, Cleveland, Ohio 44119 and requests the Superintendent of the Division of Liquor Control to set a hearing for said application in accordance with provisions of Section 4303.271 of the Revised Code of Ohio.

Section 2. That the Clerk of Council be and she is hereby directed to transmit two certified copies of this resolution, together with two copies of a letter of objection and two copies of a letter requesting that the hearing be held in Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, and a statement by the Director of Law that, in the Director's opinion, that the objection is based upon substantial legal grounds within the meaning and intent of division (A) of Section 4303.292 of the Revised Code to the Superintendent of the Division of Liquor Control.

<u>Section 3</u>. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

/cmb For: Councilmember Polensek July 14, 2021

Res. No. 576-2021

REPORT after second Reading

By Council Member Polensek

<u>AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION</u> Objecting to the renewal of a D1, D3 and D3A Liquor Permit at 770 East 185th Street, 1st floor.

E E E E E	READ FIRST TIME referred to	REPORTS
F		
ß		
王	CITY CLERK	
Δ		
AN	READ SECOND TIME	
-		
NO	CITY CLERK	
EC	READ THIRD TIME on JULY 14, 20	<u>21</u>
ŝ		
S		
READ FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD	PRESIDENT	
AD		
R	CITY CLERK	

APPROVED

MAYOR

Page_

Recorded Vol. 108

Published in the City Record